The results suggest that reducing the testing time has a slight positive impact on Tonnes

of recycled material, the number of remanufactured and repurposed batteries (See

Figure 10). The positive impact in Tons of material recycled, number of remanufactured

batteries, and number of repurposed batteries could be obtained by maintaining the

same staff headcount and testing machines. (See Figure 8.14).

Figure 8.15. Scenarios Type B - Boxplots Tonnes of material recycled, Number of remanufactured
batteries and repurposed batteries (Author, 2024)

Baseline;
6,053

Type B1 (-
15%) , 6,050

Type B2 (-
30%) , 6,089

6,000

6,020

6,040

6,060

6,080

6,100

6,120

6,140

U
n

it
s

Number of remanufactured batteries

Baseline;
9,129

Type B1 (-
15%) , 9,164

Type B2 (-
30%) , 9,174

9,050

9,070

9,090

9,110

9,130

9,150

9,170

9,190

9,210

9,230

To
n

n
es

Tonnes Material Recycled

Baseline;
485,830

Type B1 (-
15%) ,

485,540

Type B2 (-
30%) ,

486,630

481,000

482,000

483,000

484,000

485,000

486,000

487,000

488,000

489,000

490,000

491,000

U
n

it
s

Number of repurposed batteries

272
M.V., PhD Thesis, Aston University 2024

Table 8.11. Scenarios Type B - Economic and environmental impact (Author, 2024)

 Baseline Type B1 (-20%) Type B2 (-30%)

Profit sales of recycled material (k£)  (Average) 18,258 18,250 18,274

CO2 emission reduction (kg CO2-eq) (Average) 22,823 22,813 22,843

Savings due to remanufacturing (k£)  (Average) 5,447 5,458 5,457

CO2-eq emission reduction (kg CO2-eq) (Average) 21,515 21,558 21,554

Savings due to repurposing (k£)  (Average) 54,656 54,623 54,746

CO2emission reduction (kg CO2 eq) (Average) 34,543 34,522 34,599

Table 5. shows a summary of the staff headcount assigned to each facility and their

correspondent utilisation for each scenario.

Table 10. Scenarios Type B - Staff and Staff utilisation

  Type B – Testing collaboration

  Baseline
Type B1 (-

20%)
Type B 2(-

30%)

Staff

DealerCentreStaff 12 12 12

ATFStaff 3 3 3

TestFacilityStaff 15 14 14

RemanufStaff 9 9 9

RecyclerStaff 2 2 2

RepurposingStaff 22 22 22

Staff
Utilisation

RecyclerStaff.ScheduledUtilization 69% 70% 69%

RepurposingStaff.ScheduledUtilizat
ion

79% 79% 79%

TestFacilityStaff.ScheduledUtilizatio
n

77% 77% 77%

RemanufStaff.ScheduledUtilization 79% 78% 79%

ATFStaff.ScheduledUtilization 79% 72% 72%

DealerCentreStaff.ScheduledUtiliza
tion

72% 72% 72%

Type C scenarios – Battery routing scenarios

This group of scenarios was built based on the discussions in the facilitated modelling

sessions. When participants were asked about the potential routes that batteries would

follow, they mentioned that the proportion of batteries sent for recycling, remanufacturing

and repurposing will depend on several factors such as country legislations, battery

technology/chemistry innovation and aftermarket. Participants Client_CF and Client_CF

273
M.V., PhD Thesis, Aston University 2024

suggested to do experiments with extreme scenarios that consider a minimum of 50%